

**Office of the County Engineer
County of Gloucester**

Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to Clems Run (CR-623) between Hardingville Road (CR-609) and Harrisonville Road (CR-618) in the Townships of Elk and Harrison

Engineering Project #21-25

Bid Date: Wednesday, May 17, 2023, 10:00 am

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 21-25

bidder 1 of 4 South State, Inc. 202 Reeves Road PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 856-451-5300 bbryan@southstateinc.com Chester J. Ottinger, President	bidder 2 of 4 * RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc. PO Box 430 Woodstown, NJ 08098 856-624-6165 pstubbs@repierson.com Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary	bidder 3 of 4 * Paving Plus, LLC PO Box 464 Glassboro, NJ 08028 856-404-9166 admin@pavingplus.com Joy Putz, Owner	bidder 3 of 4 Earle Construction Co. PO Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 732-308-1113 dmarotta@earleco.com Brian M. Cooper, P.E. Manager of Engineering
---	---	---	--

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	DOLLAR	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	CLEARING SITE	1	L.S.	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$53,500.00	\$53,500.00	\$77,589.63	\$77,589.63
3	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	725	C.Y.	\$20.00	\$14,500.00	\$0.01	\$7.25	\$10.00	\$7,250.00	\$6.00	\$4,350.00
4	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	10	C.Y.	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$325.00	\$3,250.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00
5	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
6	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
7	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	32,200	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$96,600.00	\$3.50	\$112,700.00	\$2.90	\$93,380.00	\$5.90	\$189,980.00
9	TACK COAT	3,500	GAL	\$0.01	\$35.00	\$4.50	\$15,750.00	\$0.01	\$35.00	\$0.01	\$35.00
10	HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5ME SURFACE COURSE, 2.5" THICK	5,000	TON	\$95.00	\$475,000.00	\$99.00	\$495,000.00	\$96.00	\$480,000.00	\$109.50	\$547,500.00
11	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	550	TON	\$80.00	\$44,000.00	\$62.00	\$34,100.00	\$91.00	\$50,050.00	\$90.00	\$49,500.00
12	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	2,200	S.Y.	\$1.00	\$2,200.00	\$14.00	\$30,800.00	\$4.00	\$8,800.00	\$5.00	\$11,000.00
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 LEVELING COURSE	600	TON	\$95.00	\$57,000.00	\$130.00	\$78,000.00	\$120.00	\$72,000.00	\$1.00	\$600.00
14	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
15	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	80	S.Y.	\$180.00	\$14,400.00	\$167.00	\$13,360.00	\$200.00	\$16,000.00	\$150.00	\$12,000.00
16	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	1,300	S.Y.	\$40.00	\$52,000.00	\$65.00	\$84,500.00	\$34.00	\$44,200.00	\$15.00	\$19,500.00
17	9"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	350	L.F.	\$45.00	\$15,750.00	\$76.00	\$26,600.00	\$52.00	\$18,200.00	\$40.00	\$14,000.00
18	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	25	S.Y.	\$120.00	\$3,000.00	\$180.00	\$4,500.00	\$144.00	\$3,600.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00
19	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	2	S.Y.	\$250.00	\$445.00	\$321.00	\$571.38	\$450.00	\$801.00	\$125.00	\$222.50
20-26	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 21-25

bidder 1 of 4
South State, Inc.
202 Reeves Road
PO Box 68
Bridgeton, NJ 08302
856-451-5300
bbryan@southstateinc.com
Chester J. Ottinger, President

bidder 2 of 4 *
RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 430
Woodstown, NJ 08098
856-624-6165
pstubbs@repierson.com
Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary

bidder 3 of 4 *
Paving Plus, LLC
PO Box 464
Glassboro, NJ 08028
856-404-9166
admin@pavingplus.com
Joy Putz, Owner

bidder 3 of 4
Earle Construction Co.
PO Box 556
Farmingdale, NJ 07727
732-308-1113
dmarotta@earleco.com
Brian M. Cooper, P.E. Manager of Engineering

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
27	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	30,500	L.F.	\$0.43	\$13,115.00	\$0.45	\$13,725.00	\$0.50	\$15,250.00	\$0.50	\$15,250.00
28	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 8"	3,400	L.F.	\$0.86	\$2,924.00	\$0.90	\$3,060.00	\$1.20	\$4,080.00	\$0.95	\$3,230.00
29	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, 8"	200	L.F.	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.50	\$500.00	\$1.50	\$300.00
30	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, 24"	70	L.F.	\$6.00	\$420.00	\$6.00	\$420.00	\$6.50	\$455.00	\$4.50	\$315.00
31	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS	100	S.F.	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$7.50	\$750.00	\$7.00	\$700.00
32	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE (IAWD)	10,700	L.F.	\$0.50	\$5,350.00	\$0.45	\$4,815.00	\$1.00	\$10,700.00	\$6.00	\$64,200.00
33	RPM, MONO-DIRECTIONAL, WHITE LENS	70	UNIT	\$31.20	\$2,184.00	\$31.20	\$2,184.00	\$35.00	\$2,450.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00
34	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LENS	150	UNIT	\$31.20	\$4,680.00	\$31.20	\$4,680.00	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00
35-36	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
37	RESET EXISTING CASTING	10	UNIT	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$6,500.00
38	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
39	RESET GAS VALVE BOX	3	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$87.00	\$261.00	\$1.00	\$3.00	\$45.00	\$135.00
40-55	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
56	REGULATORY WARNING AND GUIDE SIGNS	400	S.F.	\$44.00	\$17,600.00	\$45.00	\$18,000.00	\$60.00	\$24,000.00	\$39.00	\$15,600.00
57-59	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
60	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	300	M.H.	\$70.00	\$21,000.00	\$70.00	\$21,000.00	\$70.00	\$21,000.00	\$70.00	\$21,000.00
61	FLASHING ARROW BOARD, 4' X 8'	1	UNIT	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
62	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHION	1	UNIT	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
63	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	460	S.F.	\$0.01	\$4.60	\$16.00	\$7,360.00	\$1.00	\$460.00	\$1.00	\$460.00
64	DRUM	50	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
65	TRAFFIC CONE	200	UNIT	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
66	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	10	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00
67	PORTABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN	2	UNIT	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
68	REFLECTIVE "U" POST INSERTS	55	UNIT	\$40.00	\$2,200.00	\$42.00	\$2,310.00	\$50.00	\$2,750.00	\$40.00	\$2,200.00
69-70	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
71	BEAM GUIDE RAIL	875	L.F.	\$30.00	\$26,250.00	\$29.00	\$25,375.00	\$35.00	\$30,625.00	\$29.00	\$25,375.00
72	TANGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL	7	UNIT	\$3,850.00	\$26,950.00	\$3,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$24,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$21,000.00
73	NONVEGATIVE SURFACE, HOT MIX ASPHALT	650	S.Y.	\$37.50	\$24,375.00	\$55.00	\$35,750.00	\$65.00	\$42,250.00	\$54.00	\$35,100.00
74	RESET BEAM GUIDE RAIL WITH EXISTING POSTS	150	L.F.	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$13.00	\$1,950.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00
75-76	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 21-25

bidder 1 of 4
South State, Inc.
202 Reeves Road
PO Box 68
Bridgeton, NJ 08302
856-451-5300
bbryan@southstateinc.com
Chester J. Ottinger, President

bidder 2 of 4 *
RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 430
Woodstown, NJ 08098
856-624-6165
pstubbs@repierson.com
Cherri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary


bidder 3 of 4 *
Paving Plus, LLC
PO Box 464
Glassboro, NJ 08028
856-404-9166
admin@pavingplus.com
Joy Putz, Owner

bidder 3 of 4
Earle Construction Co.
PO Box 556
Farmingdale, NJ 07727
732-308-1113
dmarotta@earleco.com
Brian M. Cooper, P.E. Manager of Engineering

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
77	BEAM GUIDE RAIL ANCHORAGE	2	UNIT	\$1,175.00	\$2,350.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
78-86	NO ITEM	0	-	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
87	TURF REPAIRS STRIP	15,000	L.F.	\$0.10	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
88	GEOTEXTILE STABILIZATION FABRIC	100	S.Y.	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$0.60	\$60.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.50	\$150.00
89	FINAL CLEANUP	1	L.S.	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
Total Bid				\$1,066,406.33		Total Bid	\$1,093,291.25	Total Bid	\$1,104,569.00	Total Bid	\$1,202,513.13

*ERROR IN ADDITION
ITEM #16

*ERROR IN ADDITION


Barry C. Beckett P.E.
County Engineer

5/22/23
Date